Company’s management believes that the non-GAAP financial measures provide investors
with a more meaningful view on the Group’s financial results, and with useful supplementary
information to assess the performance of the Group’s strategic operations by excluding
certain non-cash items, certain impact of merger and acquisition transactions and certain
one-off bad debt provision and operating loss. Nevertheless, the use of these non-GAAP
financial measures has limitations as an analytical tool. These unaudited non-GAAP financial
measures should be considered in addition to, not as a substitute for, analysis of the
Company’s financial performance prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards.
In addition, these non-GAAP financial measures may be defined differently from similar
terms used by other companies.

– 40 –

The following tables set forth the reconciliations of the Company’s non-GAAP financial
measures for the year ended 31 December 2024 and 2023 to the nearest measures prepared in
accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards:

Year ended 31 December 2024

Adjustments

As reported
Equity-settled share

option expenses
Amortization of

intangible assets (a) Non-GAAP
(HK$ million) (HK$ million) (HK$ million) (HK$ million)

Operating profit 500.0 5.6 38.7 544.3
Profit before tax 379.6 5.6 38.7 423.9
Profit for the year 356.2 5.6 28.8 390.6
Operating margin 5.7% 6.2%
Net margin 4.1% 4.5%

Year ended 31 December 2023

Adjustments

As reported
Equity-settled share

option expenses
Amortization of

intangible assets (a) Non-GAAP
(HK$ million) (HK$ million) (HK$ million) (HK$ million)

Operating profit 368.4 1.8 39.7 409.9
Profit before tax 196.4 1.8 39.7 237.9
Profit for the year 208.5 1.8 29.6 239.9
Operating margin 4.6% 5.2%
Net margin 2.6% 3.0%

Note:

(a) Amortization of intangible assets arising from acquisitions, net of related deferred tax.

– 41 –

Working Capital and Financial Resources

As at
31 December

2024

As at
31 December

2023
(HK$ million) (HK$ million)

Trade and notes receivables (including trade
receivables due from related parties) 1,085.0 1,182.2

Trade and notes payables (including trade payables
due to related parties) 1,459.5 1,304.9

Inventories 1,712.4 1,462.8

Year 2024 Year 2023

Trade and notes receivables turnover days(1) 47 50
Trade and notes payables turnover days(2) 117 113